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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary 
 

• Total revenues of $4,729.2 million were $138.6 million (2.8%) lower than the Forecast. 
Farebox revenue was lower by $24.4 million (0.8 %) with Subway farebox revenue higher 
by $22.0 million (0.9%) and Bus farebox revenue lower by $47.1 million (7.6%). Capital 
and other reimbursements were lower by $109.9 million (9.0%) due to timing.  

• Total ridership was 1,380.7 million, which was lower than the Forecast by 17.4 million 
(1.2%). 

• Total expenses of $11,912.2 million including non-cash liabilities were $68.5 million (0.6%) 
lower than the Forecast. Non-cash liabilities were $22.7 million (1.1%) lower than the 
Forecast mainly due to lower than projected depreciation expenses partially offset by 
unfavorable timing of GASB 87 adjustments. Operating expenses were below the 
Forecast by $45.8 million (0.5%) attributed to labor costs underruns of $30.9 million (0.4%) 
due to vacancies and lower than projected health, in addition to non-labor expenses 
underruns of $14.9 million (0.7%). 

• At the end of November, total headcount was 46,760, which was 3,545 lower than the 
Forecast of 50,305. Non-Reimbursable positions were lower by 2,368 and Reimbursable 
positions were lower by 1,177. 

• November YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were unfavorable to the Forecast by 
$70.1 million (1.0%). Non-Reimbursable revenues were $28.8 million (0.8%) unfavorable 
primarily due to lower than projected Bus farebox revenue and paratransit reimbursement 
offset by higher than projected Subway farebox revenue and higher average fare. Total 
Non-Reimbursable expenses including non-cash liabilities were unfavorable by $41.4 
million (0.4%), primarily due to the TWU active essential employee bonus payment and 
overtime due to vacancies offset by lower health & welfare and lower non-labor costs due 
to the timing of payments. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 

      

($ in Millions)

Forecast Actual Variance
Total Revenue $3,650.497 $3,621.723 ($28.773)
  Farebox Revenue $3,053.234 $3,028.799 ($24.434)
  Other Revenue $597.263 $592.924 ($4.339)
Total Expense $8,743.631 $8,807.685 ($64.054)
  Labor Expenses $6,695.516 $6,769.821 ($74.305)
  Non-Labor Expenses $2,048.115 $2,037.864 $10.251
Non-Cash Liabilities $2,019.724 $1,997.032 $22.693
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($7,112.859) ($7,182.993) ($70.134)

NYCT 



 
Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $24.4 million (0.8%) unfavorable mainly due to lower than 
projected Bus ridership offset by higher than projected Subway ridership and favorable 
average fare. Total ridership was 1,380.7 million, which was 10.9% greater than 2022 and 
1.2% lower than the Forecast. 
 

• Other Operating Revenues were $4.3 million (0.7%) unfavorable due to lower than 
forecasted paratransit reimbursement and lower student fare reimbursement, offset by 
higher fare recoveries through summons issued. 

 
Expenses 
Labor Expenses: $74.3 million (1.1%) unfavorable 

• Payroll was $35.1 million (1.0%) favorable primarily due to vacancies offset by active 
essential employee bonus payment in September.  

• Overtime was $212.2 million (45.9%) unfavorable primarily due to vacancy / absentee 
coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements.  

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $103.5 million (6.3%) favorable 
primarily due to lower claims expense and favorable timing of prescription rebate credits.  

• Pension was $15.0 million (1.9%) favorable due to favorable timing of NYCERS expense. 

• Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were $15.7 million (5.1%) 
unfavorable due to higher FICA expense related to active essential employee bonus 
payment and unfavorable timing of fringe benefit overhead credit resulting from less than 
anticipated capital labor expense. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $10.3 million (0.5%) favorable 

• Electric Power was favorable by $8.0 million (2.7%) due to timing.  

• Fuel was unfavorable by $5.0 million (4.3%) mainly due to timing. 

• Insurance was favorable by $0.9 million (1.3%) mainly due to timing. 

• Paratransit Contracts were $5.6 million (1.2%) unfavorable primarily due to higher than 
projected support cost.  

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $26.4 million (9.9%) unfavorable 
due to Subway car cleaning contracts overruns and unfavorable timing of paratransit fleet 
purchase; offset by favorable timing of facility expense charges. 

• Professional Service Contracts were $30.3 million (15.7%) favorable due to the timing 
of professional contract payments and MTA Bond Service charges. 

• Materials and Supplies were $6.0 million (1.8%) favorable due to the timing of vehicle 
materials charges along with track and switch materials expenses. 



 
• Other Business Expenses were $2.1 million (1.8%) favorable resulting from favorable 

timing of Mobility tax. 

• Depreciation and other non-cash liabilities were $22.7 million (1.1%) favorable due to 
timing. 

 
Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of November was 46,760, which was 3,545 lower than the 
Forecast. The largest number of vacancies was in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,754 
positions) and Subways/Buses Operations (686 positions). There were significant 
vacancies in Construction and Development (375 positions), and other administrative 
functions (294 positions). 

Overtime 
• Total overtime was $240.2 million (41.0%) unfavorable.  Non-reimbursable was $212.2 

million (45.9%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $28.0 million (22.6%) unfavorable. 
• Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by vacancy / absentee 

coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements. Unfavorable reimbursable 
results were due to the timing of capital project activity. 

 
Financial Metrics 

• The year-to-date November Farebox Operating Ratio was 35.3%, which was lower than 
the Forecast.  

• The year-to-date November Cost per Passenger was $6.38, which was higher than the 
Forecast by $0.13 per passenger mainly due to lower than projected ridership.  

• The year-to-date November Revenue per Passenger was $2.25, which was higher than 
the Forecast by $0.01 per passenger. 
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Administration:
Office of the President           15           12                  3 
Law         249         174                75 Mainly PTE, Mgr, & Cler vacancies.
Office of the EVP           17             7                10 
Human Resources         121         100                22 
EEO           11             1                10 
Office of Management and Budget           32           10                22 
Strategy & Customer Experience         165         127                38 
Non-Departmental            -              -                   -   
Labor Relations           89           43                46 
Office of People & Business Transformation           13           22                (9)
Materiel         150         107                43 Mainly Mgr vacancies.
Controller         108           75                33 

Total Administration         972         678              294 
Operations:
Subways Service Delivery       8,703       8,202              500 Mainly RVO, Supv, Mgr, & Hrly vacancies.
Subways Operations Support/Admin         457         407                50 Mainly Supv, PTE, & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Stations       2,326       2,329                (3)

SubTotal Subways     11,486     10,938              548 
Buses     11,068     10,930              138 Mainly RVO, Supv & Mgr vacancies.
Paratransit         192         166                26 
Operations Planning         368         305                63 Mainly Hourly & Mgr vacancies.
Revenue Control         560         488                72 Mainly Hourly, PTE & Cler vacancies.
Non-Departmental             6            -                    6 

Total Operations     23,679     22,827              852 
Maintenance:
Subways Operations Support/Admin         139         121                18 
Subways Service Delivery           76           67                  9 
Subways Engineering         374         300                75 Mainly PTE & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Car Equipment       5,385       4,994              391 Mainly Hourly, PTE, & Supv vacancies.
Subways Infrastructure       1,327       1,411               (84) Mainly Hourly & Supv excess.
Subways Elevators & Escalators         424         387                37 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & PTE vacancies.
Subways Stations       4,268       3,818              450 Mainly Hourly, Supv, & Mgr vacancies.
Subways Track       3,258       3,147              111 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & Supv vacancies.
Subways Power         671         605                66 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Signals       1,720       1,670                50 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & PTE vacancies.
Subways Electronic Maintenance       1,658       1,336              321 Mainly Hourly & PTE vacancies.

Subtotal Subways     19,300     17,856           1,444 
Buses       3,580       3,270              310 Mainly Hourly, Mgr, & PTE vacancies.
Supply Logistics         524         489                35 
System Safety           85           69                16 
OHS           76           64                12 
Non-Departmental           14           19                (5)

Total Maintenance     23,580     21,768           1,812 
Engineering

  Construction & Development       1,155         764              391 Mainly PTE vacancies & Mgr vacancies.
  Matrixed C & D Support           85         101               (16)

Total Engineering/Capital       1,240         865              375 
Public Safety
Security         834         622              212 Mainly Supv vacancies.

Total Public Safety         834         622              212 

Total Positions     50,305     46,760           3,545 

NON_REIMB     45,327     42,959           2,368 
REIMBURSABLE       4,977       3,800           1,177 

Total Full-Time     50,133     46,609           3,524 
Total Full-Time Equivalents         172         151                21 

Explanation

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
NON-REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME POSITIONS/FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

November 2023
Mid-Year
Forecast Actual Variance 

Fav./(Unfav)



FUNCTION/OCCUPATION Variance Explanation
Fav./(Unfav)

Administration:
Managers/Supervisors 327                159                168
Professional,Technical,Clerical 621                502                119
Operational Hourlies 24                  17                  7
    Total Administration 972                678                294

Operations:
Managers/Supervisors 2,970             2,729             241
Professional,Technical,Clerical 480                387                93
Operational Hourlies 20,229           19,711           518
    Total Operations 23,679           22,827           852

Maintenance:
Managers/Supervisors 4,185             3,886             299                
Professional,Technical,Clerical 1,085             782                303                
Operational Hourlies 18,310           17,100           1,210             
    Total Maintenance 23,580           21,768           1,812             

Engineering/Capital:
Managers/Supervisors 313                390                (77)                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 925                473                452                
Operational Hourlies 2                    2                    -                 
    Total Engineering/Capital 1,240             865                375                

Public Safety:
Managers/Supervisors 454                260                194                
Professional,Technical,Clerical 44                  36                  8                    
Operational Hourlies 336                326                10                  
    Total Public Safety 834                622                212                

Total Positions:
Managers/Supervisors 8,249             7,424             825                
Professional,Technical,Clerical 3,154             2,180             974                
Operational Hourlies 38,901           37,156           1,745             
    Total Positions 50,305           46,760           3,545             

 Mid-Year
Forecast Actual

MTA NEW YORK TRANSIT
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

TOTAL POSITIONS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION
FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

November 2023



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
 
Month of November 
NYCT farebox revenue totaled $282.4 million, which was $12.1 million (4.1%) lower than the 
Forecast.   

• Subway farebox revenue was $1.3 million (0.6%) lower than the Forecast due to a lower 
than projected ridership. 
 

• NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $9.1 million (15.5%) lower than the Forecast due to a lower 
than projected ridership. 
 

• Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.2 million (9.0%) lower than the Forecast. 

 
Year-to-Date  
NYCT farebox Year-to-Date revenue totaled $3,028.8 million, which was $24.4 million (0.8%) lower 
than the Forecast.   

• Subway farebox revenue was $22.0 million (0.9%) higher than the Forecast due to a higher 
than projected ridership. 
 

• NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $47.1 million (7.6%) lower than the Forecast due to a lower 
than projected ridership. 
 

• Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.9 million (4.2%) lower than the Forecast. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

November Charts  
Farebox Revenue 
 

 
 
Ridership Results 
 

 

Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway $232.6 $231.3 ($1.3) (0.6%) $2,391.5 $2,413.6 $22.0 0.9%
NYCT Bus 58.6 49.6 (9.1) (15.5%) 623.0 575.8 (47.1) (7.6%)
Paratransit 2.1 1.9 (0.2) (9.0%) 21.1 20.2 (0.9) (4.2%)

Subtotal 293.3 282.8 (10.5) (3.6%) 3,035.6 3,009.6 (26.0) (0.9%)

Fare Media Liability 1.2 (0.4) (1.6) (133.3%) 17.7 19.2 1.6 8.9%

Total - NYCT $294.5 $282.4 ($12.1) (4.1%) $3,053.2 $3,028.8 ($24.4) (0.8%)
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

November 2023 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)
November November Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorable)

Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent Forecast Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway 99.6 98.5 (1.1) (1.1%) 1,035.0 1,054.8 19.8 1.9%
NYCT Bus 32.6 26.2 (6.4) (19.6%) 353.1 315.8 (37.3) (10.6%)
Paratransit 0.9 1.0 0.0 2.3% 10.0 10.1 0.1 1.2%

Total - NYCT 133.1 125.7 (7.5) (5.6%) 1,398.0 1,380.7 (17.4) (1.2%)
Note: Total may  not add due to rounding

November 2023 Ridership vs. Forecast - (in millions)
November November Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)
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STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY 
Financial and Ridership Reports – November 2023 

Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 



Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary

• Total revenues of $14.210 million were $1.238 million (9.5%) higher than the Mid-Year

Forecast (forecast). This increase was primarily attributed to the favorable timing of $1.868

million of capital and other reimbursements despite a decrease in farebox and other

revenue of $0.630 million.

• Total ridership was 2.048 million, 11.1% lower than the Forecast.

• Total expenses of $83.699 million including non-cash liabilities were $8.781 million (9.5%)

lower than the forecast. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were labor costs

lower by $9.533 million (16.0%) due to the existence of vacant positions and the timing of

$3.189 million (19.2%) in non-labor expenses.

• At the end of November total headcount was 351, which was 69 lower than the forecast

of 420. Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 23, and reimbursable positions were

lower by 46.

• November YTD non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the forecast by

$10.019 million or 12.6%. Non-reimbursable revenues for November were $0.630 million

or (11.2%) unfavorable to the forecast primarily due to farebox and other revenue. Total

non-reimbursable expenses including non-cash liabilities were favorable by $10.649

million (12.5%), primarily due to lower labor costs.

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 



Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $0.561 million (14.5%) unfavorable to the forecast due to lower

than projected ridership. Ridership in November YTD was 2.048 million. This was 11.1%

less than the forecast.

• Other Operating Revenues were lower by $0.069 million (3.9%) due to lower student

fare reimbursements.

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $11.314 million (21.6%) favorable 

• Payroll was $5.626 million (20.5%), favorable primarily due to the existence of 24

vacancies.

• Overtime was $1.210 million (43.4%) favorable primarily due to reimbursable overhead

credits.

• Other Fringe benefits were $2.994 million (83.4%) favorable due to lower reimbursable

fringe OH credits than expected.

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $1.394 million (12.8%) favorable

primarily due to timing of employee health benefit charges.

Non-Labor Expenses: $3.276 million (19.7%) favorable 

• Professional Services were $4.441 million (81.5%) favorable due to the timing of the

retaining wall inspection programs.

• Electric Power was $1.119 million (32.1%) unfavorable due to timing of expenses.

• Materials and Supplies were $0.835 million (49.9%) unfavorable due to higher than

anticipated revenue and maintenance services projects.

• Claims were $0.673 million (87.3%) favorable due to timing of expenses.

• Other Business Expenses were $0.314 million (51.9%) favorable due to timing of

maintenance projects.

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $0.228 million (7.5%) unfavorable

due to the timing of operating services projects.

Depreciation and Other: $3.955 million (24.4%), unfavorable due to fewer assets reaching 

beneficial use than projected. 



Staffing Levels

• Total headcount at the end of Novbember was 351, which was 69 lower than the forecast.

• The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (43 positions).

• 71.0% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category.

Overtime 

• Total overtime was $0.532 million unfavorable. Non-reimbursable was $1.210 million

favorable and reimbursable was $1.742 million unfavorable.

• Favorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to reimbursable overhead credits.

Financial Metrics 

• The year-to-date November Farebox Operating Ratio was 7.6%, which is higher than the
forecast by 0.6 percentage points mainly due to unexpected decrease in labor expenses
in November.

• The year-to-date November Cost per Passenger was $26.54, which is lower than the
forecast by $3.37 per passenger mainly due to lower ridership.

• The year-to-date November Revenue per Passenger was $2.03, which was lower than
the forecast by $0.07 per passenger due to lower ridership.
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Forecast
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)
Function/Departments Mid_Year Actual Variance

Administration
Executive 8 5 3
General Office 19 10 9
Purchasing/Stores 4 3 1

Total Administration 31 18 13

Operations
Transportation 152 139 13

Total Operations 152 139 13

Maintenance
Mechanical 55 47 8
Electronics/Electrical 25 20 5
Power/Signals 33 28 5
Maintenance of Way 91 69 22
Infrastructure 27 24 3

Total Maintenance 231 188 43

Engineering/Capital
Capital Project Support 6 6 0

Total Engineering Capital 6 6 0

Total Positions 420 351 69

Non-Reimbursable 366 343 23
Reimbursable 54   8 46

Total Full-Time 420 351 69
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 0 0 0

FinalFY23

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS 

NOV 2023



Favorable/
Forecast (Unfavorable)

Function/Occupation Mid_Year Actual Variance

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 15 11 4
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 5 3
Operational Hourlies 8 2 6

Total Administration 31 18 13

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 26 23 3
Professional, Technical, Clerical 6 6 0
Operational Hourlies 120 110 10

Total Operations 152 139 13

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 31 24 7
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 5 3
Operational Hourlies 192 159 33

Total Maintenance 231 188 43

Engineering/Capital 
Managers/Supervisors 4 4 0
Professional, Technical, Clerical 2 2 0
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0

Total Engineering/Capital 6 6 0

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 76 62 14
Professional, Technical, Clerical 24 18 6
Operational Hourlies 320 271 49
Total Positions 420 351 69

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION 

NOV 2023



Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of November 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.324 million in November 2023, which was $0.076 million (19.0%) 

below the Forecast. 

Year-to-Date 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $3.318 million in November 2023, which was $0.561 million (14.5%) 

below the Forecast. 
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Financial and Ridership Reports – November 2023 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 

Financial Report Highlights 
Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary 

• Total revenues of $175.2 million were $7.8 million (4.2%) unfavorable to the Mid-Year 
Forecast (Forecast). This was due to lower other operating income of $9.8 million (54.7%) 
and lower capital and other reimbursements of $2.2 million (35.0%) partially offset by 
higher farebox revenue of $4.2 million (2.6%). 

• Total ridership of 80.0 million was higher than the Forecast by 1.5 million (1.9%).  

• Total expenses before non-cash liabilities of $777.3 million were favorable to the Forecast 
by $70.6 million (8.3%) primarily attributed to labor expense underruns of $29.6 million 
(4.7%) and the timing of non-labor expense underruns of $41.0 million (19.1%).  

• Total expenses of $825.9 million including the non-cash liabilities were $205.5 million 
(19.9%) lower than the Forecast. Non-cash liabilities underran by $134.8 million (73.5%) 
mainly related to the timing of GASB 75 OPEB expense and GASB 68 Pension 
Adjustments and lower depreciation of $3.3 million (6.5%).  

• At the end of November, the total headcount was 3,669, which was 237 lower than the 
Forecast of 3,906. Non-Reimbursable positions were 232 lower, and reimbursable 
positions were 5 lower than the Forecast. 

• November YTD non-reimbursable net surplus was favorable to the Forecast by $197.7 
million (23.3%). Non-reimbursable revenues through November were $5.6 million (3.2%) 
unfavorable to the Forecast primarily due to lower other operating income of $9.8 million 
(54.7%) and partially offset by higher farebox revenue of $4.2 million (2.6%). Favorable 
farebox revenue were mainly due to higher average fare and higher ridership. Total non-
reimbursable expenses were favorable by $203.3 million (19.8%), primarily due to the 
favorable timing of non-cash GASB adjustments, favorable labor and non-labor expenses. 
Favorable labor expenses were mainly due to lower payroll, overtime, health & 
welfare/OPEB and other fringe benefits. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 
($ in Millions) 

 

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $176.725 $171.140 ($5.585)
  Farebox Revenue $158.847 $163.048 $4.201
  Other Revenue $17.878 $8.092 ($9.786)
Total Expense $1,025.112 $821.833 $203.279
  Labor Expenses $628.369 $599.912 $28.456
  Non-Labor Expenses $213.267 $173.293 $39.972
  Non-Cash Liabilities $183.476 $48.628 $134.848
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($848.387) ($650.693) $197.694

MTA Bus 



 
 

Revenues 
• Farebox Revenues were $4.2 million (2.6%) favorable to the Forecast due to higher 

ridership and higher average fares. November YTD Ridership was 80.0 million. This was 
1.9% higher than the Forecast. 

• Other Operating Revenues were $9.8 million (54.7%) unfavorable primarily due to the 
timing of student and senior reimbursements, lower advertising revenue, lower other 
contract services and miscellaneous income. 

 

 
Expenses  
Labor Expenses: $28.5 million (4.5%) favorable 

• Payroll was $4.0 million (1.4%) favorable primarily due to vacancies partially offset by 
contractual bonus payments, rate increase, and higher vacation and sick pay out. 

• Overtime was $6.5 million (7.3%) favorable mainly due to lower unscheduled overtime, 
programmatic maintenance, favorable weather, and running time partially offset by 
vacancy coverage. Reimbursable overtime was on budget. 

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $4.3 million (3.5%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of medical & hospitalization, lower dental and vision partially 
offset by timing of OPEB, higher prescription drugs, Health and Welfare reimbursable and 
life insurance. 

• Pensions was essentially on budget. 

• Other Fringe Benefits were $12.7 million (18.4%) favorable mainly due to lower worker’s 
compensation, lower payroll related expenses and the timing of interagency billing. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $40.0 million (18.7%) favorable 

• Electric Power was $0.5 million (30.7%) unfavorable mainly due to higher rates. 

• Fuel was essentially on budget. 

• Insurance was $1.2 million (19.8%) favorable primarily due to the timing of payments. 

• Claims were $7.1 million (13.9%) favorable primarily due to the timing of payments. 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $8.3 million (24.5%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of facility maintenance, bus technology, tires and tubes and 
security services partially offset by higher equipment/vehicles rental, fare equipment 
maintenance and higher tolls.  

• Professional Service Contracts were $11.1 million (31.1%) favorable mainly due to the 
timing of interagency billing, bus technology and service contracts partially offset by office 
and equipment maintenance repairs services. 



 
• Materials and Supplies were $11.6 million (24.2%) favorable primarily due to the lower 

usage of general maintenance materials, the timing of the shop program and radio 
equipment partially offset by higher tool expense, revenue collection material, grease 
oil/lubricant usage and scrap.  

• Other Business Expense was $0.6 million (8.9%) favorable due to timing of 
miscellaneous expenses and metro mobility tax partially offset by higher OMNY credit card 
fees.  

Depreciation and Other:  

• Non-cash liabilities underran by $134.8 million (73.5%) mainly related to the timing of the 
GASB 75 OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustments and lower depreciation of 
$3.3 million (6.5%).  

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of November was 3,669, which was 237 lower than the 
Forecast. 

• Total Non-Reimbursable positions of 3,636 was lower by 232 to the forecast while total 
Reimbursable positions of 33 were lower by 5. 

• The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (139 positions). 
• 56% of the vacancies are in the operational hourlies category. 

Overtime 
• Total overtime was $6.5 million (7.3%) favorable to the Forecast. Non reimbursable 

overtime was primarily due to lower unscheduled service, programmatic maintenance, 
favorable weather and running time partially offset by vacancy coverage. Reimbursable 
overtime was on budget. 

Financial Metrics 
• The year-to-date November Farebox Operating Ratio was 21.1%, which is higher than the 

Forecast by 3.5% primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher farebox revenue.  

• The year-to-date November Cost per Passenger was $9.67, which is lower than the 
Forecast by $1.75 primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher ridership. 

• The year-to-date November Revenue per passenger was $2.04, which is higher by $0.03 
when compared to the Forecast primarily due to higher ridership and higher farebox 
revenue. 
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FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT
Mid-Year 
Forecast Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Office of the EVP 2                  3                   (1)                     
Human Resources 14                6                   8                      
Office of Management and Budget 17                11                 6                      
Material 15                10                 5                      
Controller 18                15                 3                      
Office of the President 8                  2                   6                      
System Safety Administration -               -                -                   
Law 20                13                 7                      
Labor Relations -               -                -                   
Strategic Office 18                15                 3                      
Non-Departmental 1                  -                1                      

Total Administration 113              75                 38                    Vacancies 

Operations
Buses 2,335           2,245            90                    
Office of the Executive VP 5                  3                   2                      
Safety & Training 68                118               (50)                   
Road Operations 132              130               2                      
Transportation Support 33                30                 3                      
Operations Planning 32                26                 6                      
Revenue Control 6                  6                   -                   

Total Operations 2,611           2,558            53                    Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Maintenance
Buses 725              663               62                    
Maintenance Support/CMF 229              192               37                    
Facilities 85                60                 25                    
Supply Logistics 104              89                 15                    

Total Maintenance 1,143           1,004            139                  Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Capital Program Management 26                21                 5                      
Total Engineering/Capital 26                21                 5                      

 Security 13                11                 2                      
Total Public Safety 13                11                 2                      

Total Positions 3,906           3,669            237                  

Non-Reimbursable 3,868           3,636            232                  
Reimbursable 38                33                 5                      

Total Full-Time 3,888           3,654            234                  
Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                15                 3                      

MTA BUS COMPANY
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN - 2023 MID - YEAR FORECAST
TOTAL  POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT

NON-REIMBURSABLE / REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS
November 2023



FUNCTION/OCCUPATIONAL GROUP
Mid-Year 
Forecast Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 47 28 19                        
Professional, Technical, Clerical 65                   47 18                        
Operational Hourlies 1                     -                    1                          

Total Administration 113 75 38                        Vacancies

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 319 306 13                        
Professional, Technical, Clerical 45 38 7                          
Operational Hourlies 2,247 2,214 33                        Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Total Operations 2,611 2,558 53                        

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 250 221 29                        
Professional, Technical, Clerical 38 27 11                        
Operational Hourlies 855 756 99                        

Total Maintenance 1,143 1,004 139                      Mainly Hourly Vacancy

Engineering/Capital
Managers/Supervisors 15 12 3                          
Professional, Technical, Clerical 11 9 2                          
Operational Hourlies -                  -                    -                       

Total Engineering/Capital 26 21 5                          

Public Safety
Managers/Supervisors 8 6 2                          
Professional, Technical, Clerical 5 5 -                       
Operational Hourlies -                  -                    -                       

Total Public Safety 13 11 2                          

Total Baseline Positions
Managers/Supervisors 639 573 66                        
Professional, Technical, Clerical 164 126 38                        
Operational Hourlies 3,103 2,970 133                      

Total Baseline Positions 3,906 3,669 237                      

MTA BUS COMPANY
JULY FINANCIAL PLAN - 2023 MID - YEAR FORECAST

TOTAL FULL - TIME AND FTE'S BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
November 2023



 

 
Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
Month of November  
MTABC farebox revenue totaled $14.1 million which was $0.8 million (5.5%) lower than the 
Forecast mainly due to lower average fare and lower ridership. 

Year-to-Date  
MTABC Year-to-Date farebox revenue totaled $163.0 million, which was $4.2 million (2.6%) higher 
than the Forecast.   
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